The original notes surrendered and exchanged for the exchange notes will be retired and canceled and cannot be reissued.

Accordingly, the issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any increase in our indebtedness or capital stock.

The net proceeds of the offering of the original notes was approximately $393.5 million, after deducting the discounts and commissions to the
initial purchasers of the original notes and estimated offering expenses. We used the net proceeds of the offering of the original notes to finance,
in part, the cash portion of the Merger consideration as well as related transactions and the payment of fees and expenses.

23

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of December 31, 2006:

� on a historical basis; and

� on a pro forma basis to reflect the Merger. See also �Summary�Merger with Commonwealth.�
This table is unaudited and should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference herein and our
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information included in this prospectus. Other than as disclosed in this prospectus, there has
been no material change in our capitalization and indebtedness since December 31, 2006.

As of December 31, 2006

Actual
Pro Forma for
the Merger

(in thousands of dollars)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,041,106 $ 361,353

Long-term debt, net of current portion and debt discount
Bridge loan facility(1) �  200,000
Senior notes, debentures and other debt(2) 4,460,755 4,460,755

Total long-term debt $ 4,460,755 $ 4,660,755

Total shareholders� equity $ 1,058,032 $ 1,340,409

Total capitalization $ 5,518,787 $ 6,001,164

(1) On November 3, 2006, we obtained a commitment letter from the initial purchasers of the original notes and/or their affiliates to provide a
$990 million senior unsecured bridge loan for financing necessary to complete the Merger. As of December 31, 2006, there were no
borrowings outstanding under this facility. On March 8, 2007, we borrowed $200 million under the bridge loan facility and terminated the
remaining commitment.

(2) The amount under Pro Forma for the Merger assumes that all $300 million Commonwealth convertible notes are converted. See
�Description of Other Indebtedness.� Prior to March 8, 2007, approximately $108 million aggregate principal amount of Commonwealth

[…]

position or operating results of Citizens after completion of the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to any potential cost savings or other operating
efficiencies that could result from the Merger. In addition, Citizens� cost to acquire Commonwealth will be allocated to the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. The allocation is dependent upon certain valuations and
other studies that have not progressed to a stage where there is sufficient information to make a definitive allocation. Accordingly, the purchase
price allocation pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information in this prospectus.

25

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006

(dollars in thousands)

Citizens Commonwealth

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,041,106 $ 126,932 $ (806,685) 4(b) $ 361,353
Accounts receivable, net 187,737 40,839 �  228,576
Other current assets 44,150 19,370 �  63,520

Total current assets 1,272,993 187,141 (806,685) 653,449
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,983,504 372,597 9,902 4(a) 3,366,003
Goodwill, net 1,917,751 �  563,204 4(a) 2,480,955
Other intangibles, net 432,353 �  500,000 4(a) 932,353
Investments 16,474 4,716 �  21,190
Other assets 168,130 9,142 �  177,272

Total assets $ 6,791,205 $ 573,596 $ 266,421 $ 7,631,222

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Long-term debt due within one year $ 39,271 $ 35,000 $ (35,000) 4(b) $ 39,271
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 386,372 66,789 �  453,161

Total current liabilities 425,643 101,789 (35,000) 492,432
Deferred income taxes 514,130 69,314 189,000 4(a) 772,444
Other liabilities 332,645 32,537 �  365,182
Long-term debt 4,460,755 300,000 (100,000) 4(b) 4,660,755

Total liabilities 5,733,173 503,640 54,000 6,290,813
Shareholders� equity 1,058,032 69,956 �  1,340,409

282,377 4(a)
(69,956) 4(a)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 6,791,205 $ 573,596 $ 266,421 $ 7,631,222

SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

26

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Citizens Commonwealth
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 2,025,367 $ 330,615 $ �  $ 2,355,982
Cost and expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 904,390 173,744 (10,621) 4(c) 1,067,513
Depreciation and amortization 476,487 43,374 100,580 4(d) 620,441

Total operating expenses 1,380,877 217,118 89,959 1,687,954

Operating income 644,490 113,497 (89,959) 668,028
Investment and other income, net (note 6) 82,443 33,822 �  116,265
Interest expense 336,446 13,894 41,204 4(e) 391,544
Income tax expense 136,479 49,285 (48,530) 4(f) 137,234

Income from continuing operations $ 254,008 $ 84,140 $ (82,633) $ 255,515

Basic income per common share $ 0.79 $ 0.74

Weighted average shares outstanding (note 5) 322,641 343,343
Diluted income per common share $ 0.78 $ 0.74

Weighted average shares outstanding (note 5) 324,545 345,247
SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

27

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Transaction
On September 17, 2006, Commonwealth, Citizens and CF Merger Corp., a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens, entered into a merger